commissions and estimated offering expenses. We intend to use such net proceeds for general corporate purposes, which may include expansion
capital expenditures and the repayment of indebtedness, including indebtedness that we expect to assume in connection with our planned
acquisition of Switch and Data.

30

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and investments and current portion of our indebtedness and our capitalization as of
December 31, 2009:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of the notes offered hereby, after deducting the underwriters� discount and
commissions and estimated offering expenses as described in �Use of Proceeds�.

This table should be read in conjunction with the section �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. For pro forma information giving
effect to the proposed acquisition by us of Switch and Data, see �Unaudited Pro forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.�

As of December 31, 2009
Actual As Adjusted(1)

(dollars in thousands)
Cash, cash equivalents and investments(2) $ 604,367 $ 1,096,267(3)

Current portion of capital lease and other financing obligations $ 6,452 $ 6,452

Current portion of mortgage and loans payable $ 58,912 $ 58,912

Long-term debt, net of current portion:
Capital lease and other financing obligations $ 154,577 $ 154,577
Mortgage and loans payable 371,322 371,322
   % senior notes due 2018 offered hereby(4) �  500,000
2.50% convertible subordinated notes due 2012(5) 222,943 222,943
3.00% convertible subordinated notes due 2014(6) 395,986 395,986
4.75% convertible subordinated notes due 2016(7) 274,777 274,777

Total long-term debt 1,419,605 1,919,605

Total stockholders� equity 1,182,483 1,182,483

Total capitalization $ 2,602,088 $ 3,102,088

(1) Excludes the effect of the proposed acquisition by Equinix of Switch and Data. See �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated
Condensed Financial Statements.�

(2) Amount includes $9.8 million of long-term investments and $248.5 million of short-term investments, which primarily consist of
investments in U.S. government and agency obligations, money markets and corporate bonds.

(3) As of December 31, 2009, after giving pro forma effect to the adjustments noted above and our planned acquisition of Switch and Data,
cash, cash equivalents and investments would have been $840.4 million.

(4) The notes offered hereby may be offered with original issue discount. Any original issue discount would reduce the amount of net

[…]

These unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial
statements of Equinix and Switch and Data and, in respect of Equinix�s financial data, should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�
of Equinix included elsewhere in this prospectus. The historical consolidated financial statements of Switch and Data have been extracted from
the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Switch and Data included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the period
ended December 31, 2009 filed with the SEC. Such historical consolidated financial statements and related notes are the sole responsibility of
Switch and Data and have not been independently verified by Equinix or the underwriters.

33

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED

BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009

(In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
Equinix   Switch and Data  Adjustments Combined

(Note 2) (Note 6)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 346,056 $ 28,528 $ (284,393) (a) $ 90,191
Short-term investments 248,508 �  �  248,508
Accounts receivable, net 64,767 13,930 �  78,697
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 46,822 �  �  46,822
Other current assets 21,734 2,849 �  24,583

Total current assets 727,887 45,307 (284,393) 488,801
Long-term investments 9,803 �  �  9,803
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,808,115 297,312 164,508 (b) 2,269,935
Goodwill 381,050 36,023 332,208 (c) 749,281
Intangible assets, net 51,015 15,274 120,456 (d) 186,745
Deferred tax assets, net 5,171 �  (5,171) (e) �
Other assets 55,109 6,464 (4,032) (f) 57,541

Total assets $ 3,038,150 $ 400,380 $ 323,576 $ 3,762,106

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 99,053 $ 23,741 $ 18,885 (g) $ 141,679
Accrued property, plant and equipment 109,876 �  �  109,876
Current portion of capital lease and other financing obligations 6,452 1,934 �  8,386
Current portion of mortgage and loans payable 58,912 14,250 (14,250) (h) 58,912
Other current liabilities 41,166 12,901 (11,988) (i) 42,079

Total current liabilities 315,459 52,826 (7,353) 360,932
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less current portion 154,577 58,364 �  212,941
Mortgage and loans payable, less current portion 371,322 128,250 (128,250) (h) 371,322
Convertible debt, less current portion 893,706 �  �  893,706
Other liabilities 120,603 28,112 70,225 (j) 218,940

Total liabilities 1,855,667 267,552 (65,378) 2,057,841

Stockholders� equity:

Total stockholders� equity 1,182,483 132,828 388,954 (k) 1,704,265

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,038,150 $ 400,380 $ 323,576 $ 3,762,106

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 69

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated

condensed financial statements.

34

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma
Equinix   Switch and Data  Adjustments Combined

(Note 3) (Note 6)
Revenues $ 882,509 $ 205,438 $ �  $ 1,087,947

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues 483,420 142,532 27,328 (l) 653,280
Sales and marketing 63,584 20,733 10,909 (m) 95,226
General and administrative 155,324 21,729 1,471 (n) 178,524
Restructuring charges (6,053) �  �  (6,053)
Acquisition costs 5,155 �  (4,091) (o) 1,064

Total costs and operating expenses 701,430 184,994 35,617 922,041

Income (loss) from operations 181,079 20,444 (35,617) 165,906
Interest income 2,384 56 (1,649) (p) 791
Interest expense (74,232) (15,775) 11,735 (q) (78,272)
Other-than-temporary impairment loss on investments (2,590) �  �  (2,590)
Other income (expense) 2,387 (3,063) �  (676)

Income (loss) before income taxes 109,028 1,662 (25,531) 85,159
Income tax benefit (expense) (39,597) (1,254) 9,761 (r) (31,090)

Net income (loss) $ 69,431 $ 408 $ (15,770) $ 54,069

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 1.80 $ 1.23

Weighted-average shares 38,488 5,395 (s) 43,883

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.75 $ 1.19

Weighted-average shares 39,676 5,592 (s) 45,268

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated

condensed financial statements.

35

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and
regulations of the SEC.

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

In October 2009, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement with Switch and Data under which the Company will acquire